



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.197 OF 2023

State Bank of India ..Applicant
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors ..Respondents

Mr. Harsh Sheth, i/b MDP & Partners, for Applicant.
Mr. Arfan Sait, APP, for State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.
DATE : 17th JULY 2023**

PC :

1. This matter is taken up on production board because another matter of the same Applicant for the similar relief was placed on today's board. In that matter, I had permitted the Applicant to convert that Revision Application into an Appeal. In this matter also the correct remedy is to file an Appeal under Section 11 of the Maharashtra Protection of Interest of Depositors Act (MPID Act). Therefore, learned Counsel for the Applicant, is permitted to convert this Revision Application into an Appeal under Section 11 of the MPID Act.

2. Permission for that purpose is granted. The office shall

Ashwini V



permit learned Counsel to take steps in accordance with rules. He can also file application for condonation of delay if necessary.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)