



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 860 OF 2023

State Bank Of India ... Appellant

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 861 OF 2023

State Bank of India ... Appellant

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vinayak Chitale, Mr. Om Ajay Gupte i/b Parinam Law Associates for Appellant(s).

Smt. Leena Patil, Spl.PP a/w Smt. PP Shinde, A.PP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Arvind Lakhawat a/w Mr. Nimeet Sharma i/b MZM Legal LLP for the Respondent-NSEL.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 30th March 2026

P.C. :

. Closed for Orders.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)